The Barker College Ordinance 1978 Amendment Ordinance 2018

No 13, 2018

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend The Barker College Ordinance 1978.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

Name

This Ordinance is The Barker College Ordinance 1978 Amendment Ordinance 2018.

2. Amendment

The Barker College Ordinance 1978 is amended as follows -

- (a) by deleting subclause 4(b) and inserting instead -
 - "(b) Eight (8) persons elected by the Synod of whom at least two (2) shall be ordained clergy licensed in the Diocese of Sydney or are to be persons with at least a three year theological degree from Moore Theological College or another college that is endorsed by the Archbishop for the purposes of this clause, and the balance shall be lay persons (which said persons shall be referred to herein as the "Synod Members")."
- (b) in subclause 8(2), deleting the matter "four (4)" and inserting instead "three (3)",
- (c) in subclause 9(3), deleting the matter "four (4)" and inserting instead "three (3)", and
- (d) in subclause 14(5), deleting the matter "At a meeting of the Council five (5) members shall be a quorum." and inserting instead "A quorum for a meeting of the Council is no less than half its members".

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

P COLGAN Deputy Chair of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 4 June 2018.

D GLYNN Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

GN DAVIES Archbishop of Sydney 4/06/2018